Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM789031

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                    | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type                            |
|-------------------------|----------|----------------|--|
| Warren Distribution LLC |          | 02/21/2023     | Limited Liability Company:<br>DELAWARE |

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Highline Warren LLC                 |  |
|-----------------|-------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 4500 Malone Road                    |  |
| City:           | Memphis                             |  |
| State/Country:  | TENNESSEE                           |  |
| Postal Code:    | 38118                               |  |
| Entity Type:    | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE |  |

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9**

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-----------|
| Registration Number: | 1698706 | MAG 1     |
| Registration Number: | 1683517 | MAG 1     |
| Registration Number: | 1681737 | MAG 1     |
| Registration Number: | 1677255 | MAG 1     |
| Registration Number: | 1691080 | MAG 1     |
| Registration Number: | 1728803 | MAG 1     |
| Registration Number: | 3845747 | MAG 1     |
| Registration Number: | 3706912 | MAG 1     |
| Registration Number: | 5441097 | MAG 1     |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 9015770838

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 901-577-2102

trademarks@bakerdonelson.com Email:

**Correspondent Name:** Adam S. Baldridge

Address Line 1: 165 Madison Avenue, Suite 2000 Address Line 4: Memphis, TENNESSEE 38103

2936987-000003 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 007988 FRAME: 0305

900752360

| NAME OF SUBMITTER:             | Adam S. Baldridge |  |
|--------------------------------|-------------------|--|
| SIGNATURE: /Adam S. Baldridge/ |                   |  |
| DATE SIGNED:                   | 02/23/2023        |  |

# **Total Attachments: 2**

source=4880-0150-9202 v.1 Warren Distribution LLC to Highline Warren LLC MAG 1 marks U.S. TM Assignment#page1.tif

source=4880-0150-9202 v.1 Warren Distribution LLC to Highline Warren LLC MAG 1 marks U.S. TM Assignment#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007988 FRAME: 0306

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment (the "Assignment") is effective as of the <u>21st</u> day of February, 2023 (the "Effective Date"), by and between Warren Distribution LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignor") having and address at 4500 Malone Road, Memphis, TN 38118, and Highline Warren LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee") having and address at 4500 Malone Road, Memphis, TN 38118.

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks set forth in Exhibit A and is desirous of assigning the Trademarks to Assignee pursuant to the terms of this Assignment.

NOW THEREFORE, for value received, Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks set forth in Exhibit A together with all corresponding goodwill, as well as Assignor's right to sue for and obtain remedies against past, present, and future infringements of the Trademarks.

This Assignment, and all the terms and provisions hereof, shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties, and their respective successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this Assignment to be duly executed.

**ASSIGNOR: Warren Distribution LLC** 

By: Rebecca L. For

Name: Rebecca Fox

Title: Senior VP & Gen Counsel

Date: 02/21/2023

ASSIGNEE: Highline Warren LLC

Name: Rebecca Fox

Title: Senior VP & Gen Counsel

By: Rebecca L. For

Date: 02/21/23

# **Exhibit A: Schedule of Trademarks**

U.S.

| Mark   | Registration No. | Registration Date | Name of Current<br>Owner |
|--------|------------------|-------------------|--------------------------|
| C.S.D. | 1,698,706        | July 7, 1982      | Warren Distribution LLC  |
| MAG 1  | 1,683,517        | April 21, 1992    | Warren Distribution LLC  |
| MAG 1  | 1,681,737        | April 7, 1992     | Warren Distribution LLC  |
|        | 1,677,255        | March 3, 1992     | Warren Distribution LLC  |
|        | 1,691,080        | June 9, 1992      | Warren Distribution LLC  |
|        | 1,728,803        | November 3, 1992  | Warren Distribution LLC  |
| a.J.   | 3,845,747        | September 7, 2010 | Warren Distribution LLC  |
|        | 3,706,912        | November 3, 2009  | Warren Distribution LLC  |
|        | 5,441,097        | April 10, 2018    | Warren Distribution LLC  |

4880-0150-9202v1 2936987-000003 02/21/2023

**RECORDED: 02/23/2023** 

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007988 FRAME: 0308